

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE NORTHERN DYNASTY  
MINERALS LTD. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:20-cv-05917-ENV-TAM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION AND THE SETTLEMENT .....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
B. The Settlement .....	4
1. Cash Consideration and Release .....	5
2. Notice to the Settlement Class .....	5
3. Exclusion and Objection Deadline.....	6
4. The Plan of Allocation .....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Court Should Approve the Settlement.....	7
1. Certification of the Settlement Class Is Appropriate .....	7
2. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	8
a. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	9
b. Adequate Notice and Reaction of the Class.....	11
c. Stage of Proceedings and Discovery Completed .....	12
d. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	13
e. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	15
f. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement .....	16
g. The Settlement Resulted From Arm’s-Length Negotiations .....	17
h. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	19
B. The Court Should Grant Final Approval of the Plan of Allocation.....	19
C. Notice to the Settlement Class Complied with Rule 23 and Due Process .....	20
D. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	22

1.	The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	22
2.	Attorneys’ Fees .....	22
3.	The Parties Have No Other Agreements Aside From The Opt-Out Provision .....	23
4.	There Is No Preferential Treatment; the Plan of Allocation Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably .....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. SeaWorld Ent., Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2129 (MMA) (AGS), 2020 WL 818893 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2020).....	22
<i>Burns v. FalconStor Software, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4572 (ERK), 2014 WL 12917621 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014) .....	8, 19, 20
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9, 11, 12, 16
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10, 22
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	7, 20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	20
<i>Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 5479 (JST), 2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018) .....	24
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	22
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	10, 13, 16

*In re AT & T Corp.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....16

*In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.*,  
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....12

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....17

*In re Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft Sec. Litig.*, No. 16 Civ. 3495 (AT),  
2016 WL 5867497 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2016).....18

*In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.*, No. 3:14-CV-682-JAG,  
2016 WL 7187290 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2016).....23

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....13, 14, 15

*In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... *passim*

*In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....14, 16, 17, 18

*In re Northern Dynasty Minerals Ltd. Securities Litigation*, Case No. 20 Civ. 5917 (ENV)  
(TAM) (E.D.N.Y.) .....2

*In re PPD AI Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*, No. 18 Civ. 6716 (TAM),  
2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022) .....19

*In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
312 F.R.D. 354, 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2016),  
*aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds sub nom.*,  
*In re Petrobras Sec.*, 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) .....18

*In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.*, No. 4 Civ. 9866 (LTS) (HBP),  
2014 WL 3291230 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014),  
*vacated on other grounds*,  
819 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2016).....10

*In re Salomon Inc. Sec. Litig.*, No. 91 Civ. 5442 (RPP),  
1994 WL 265917 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 1994) .....18

*In re Sony SXR D Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.*, No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP),  
2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) .....13

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....19

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Litig.*, No. 02 Civ. 5571 (RJH),  
2012 WL 362028 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2012).....11

*In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.*, No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP),  
2009 WL 2025160 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2009).....19

*In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.*,  
798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....9

*Olden v. LaFarge Corp.*,  
472 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....11

*Pelzer v. Vassalle*,  
655 F. App’x 352 (6th Cir. 2016).....23

*Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. SafeNet, Inc.*,  
645 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....15

*Scalfani v. Misonix, Inc.*, No. 16 Civ. 5218 (ADS) (AST),  
(E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2017) .....13

*Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.*,  
906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....9

*Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.*,  
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....8, 17

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....8

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....3

15 U.S.C. §78t(a) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....23

PSLRA .....21

Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....2

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....3

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *The End of Objector Blackmail?*, 62 Vand. L. Rev. 1623,  
1625-26 (2009).....23

Janeen McIntosh, Svetlana Starykh and Edward Flores, *Recent Trends in  
Securities Class Action Litigation: 2022 Full-Year Review*, NERA Econ.  
Consulting.....17

Pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Lead Plaintiff Lawrence Kelemen (“Lead Plaintiff”) and Named Plaintiff Charles Hymowitz (“Named Plaintiff” and, together with Lead Plaintiff, the “Plaintiffs”), respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion for final approval of the proposed class action settlement (“Settlement”), as set forth in the Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement dated May 24, 2023 (“Stipulation”) (Dkt. No. 64-1).<sup>1</sup>
